## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7756524

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS AGENT	01/19/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RAPIDDEPLOY, INC.
Street Address:	310 COMAL, BUILDING A
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78702

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10264122
Patent Number:	10582053
Patent Number:	10911599
Patent Number:	10999432
Application Number:	17070400
Patent Number:	11153742
Patent Number:	11070670
Application Number:	17157189
Application Number:	17199010
Application Number:	17199013
Application Number:	17245058
Application Number:	17356883
Application Number:	17475840
Application Number:	16707507
Application Number:	17548818
Application Number:	17226422
Application Number:	63168678
Application Number:	63231914
Application Number:	63227591

PATENT REEL: 062457 FRAME: 0390

507709380

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (213)627-2579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2134579864

**Email:** dkay@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: DON KAY

Address Line 1:355 S. GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 4200Address Line 4:LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2067147-0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DON KAY
SIGNATURE:	/Don Kay/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=SVB, as Agent\_RapidDeploy\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP - SVB\_ as Agent(169665815.1)#page1.tif

source=SVB, as Agent\_RapidDeploy\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP - SVB\_ as Agent(169665815.1)#page2.tif

source=SVB, as Agent\_RapidDeploy\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP - SVB\_ as Agent(169665815.1)#page3.tif

source=SVB, as Agent\_RapidDeploy\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP - SVB\_ as Agent(169665815.1)#page4.tif

source=SVB, as Agent\_RapidDeploy\_Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP - SVB\_ as Agent(169665815.1)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 062457 FRAME: 0391

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of January 19, 2023 ("Release"), is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as administrative agent (in such capacity, "Agent") for itself and all of the other financial institutions ("Secured Parties") party to the Loan Agreement identified below, in favor of RAPIDDEPLOY, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 720 Brazos Street, Suite 110, Austin, Texas 78701.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Mezzanine Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 9, 2021, by and among Agent, the Lenders party thereto, Grantor and Emergent Communications Inc. (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2022 by and between Agent and Grantor (the "IP Agreement" and together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"), Grantor granted and conveyed to Agent a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 31, 2022 at Reel No. 007677, Frame No. 0933, for the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the IP Agreement was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 31, 2022 at Reel No. 059466, Frame No. 0350, for the patents listed on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto.

- **NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Agreements and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and liens on and security interests in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedules A</u> and <u>B</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Loan Documents;
- (b) re-assigns, grants and re-conveys to the Grantor any and all of the right, title, and interest of Grantor that may have been acquired in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property listed on <u>Schedules</u> A and B; and
  - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO, at Grantor's expense.

PATENT REEL: 062457 FRAME: 0392 **SECTION 3.** <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

**SECTION 4.** <u>Electronic Signatures</u>. This Release may be transmitted and/or signed by facsimile or other electronic transmission. The effectiveness of any such signature shall, subject to applicable Law, have the same force and effect as manually signed originals and shall be binding on the parties.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

### SILICON VALLEY BANK

Address:

504 Lavaca Street, Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701

# SCHEDULE A

## **TRADEMARKS**

Mars	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
RAPIDDEPLOY	90064259 21-JUL-2020	6398248 22-3UN-2021
RAPIDDEPLOY	90064263 21-JUL-2020	6398249 22-3UN-2021

169585836\_2

PATENT REEL: 062457 FRAME: 0395

# SCHEDULE B

## **PATENTS**

Title:	Application No. Application Date	(Paper stions No.) Parent No. Insue Dass
Emergency data gateway device	16179793 33)18-11-02	10264122 2019484-16
Emergency data gateway device	16289432 2019-02-28	105%2053 2020-03-03
Cloud integration to desktop-based emergency service applications	16704215 2019-12-05	10911599 2021-02-02
Emergency data gateway device	16742255 2020-01-14	10999432 2023-08-04
Data Relay For Multi-Tenant Emergency Call System	1707(808) 2020-20-14	(202101203993)
Emergency call data aggregation and visualization	171.16056 2920-12-09	11153742 2021-10-19
Platform for emergency event subscriptions	17149497 2021-01-14	13(7 <b>06</b> 70) 2021-07-20
Cloud Integration To Desktop-Based Emergency Service Applications	17157189 2021-01-25	(20210314442)
Wildline Surveillance UAV and Fire Surveillance System	17199610 2021-03-11	(30218286999)
Dispatching UAVs for Wikifire Surveillance	17199013 2021-03-11	(20210283439)
Emergency Data Gateway Device	3.7.245058 2021-04-30	(20210250842)
Platform for Emergency Event Subscriptions	17356883 2021-06-24	(20210320998)
Emergency Call Data Aggregation And Visualization	17475840 2021-09-15	(20220007165)
Secure Data Broker for Sensitive Data	16707507 2019-12-09	[filed with a new- publication request]
Osabound SMS Notifications to Emergency Callers	17548818 2021-12-13	[aot yet published]
Combined Display for Sharing a Multi-Screen Emergency Application	17226422 2021-04-09	[asst yet published]
Enhanced Sinutional Awareness for Emergency Response	63168678 2021-03-21	(provisional)
Map-Based Emargency Call Management and Dispatch	63231914 2021-08-11	{provisional}
Prioritizing User Devices in Ensergency Situations	63227591 2021-07-30	(provisions()

169585836\_2

**PATENT REEL: 062457 FRAME: 0396** 

**RECORDED: 01/23/2023**